

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary-Designee

January 31, 2007

Ms. Barbara McCarthy Sun Country Cleaners, Incorporated 2240 34th Way, North Largo, Florida 33771

Re: Facility No.: 1030322-003

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on December 20, 2006.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the district or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely.

Sandra Veazey, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

SV/pg

cc: Mr. Gary Robbins, Pinellas County

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER
AIR GENERAL PERMIN NOTIFICATION FORM

Part III. Notification of Intent to Use General Permit

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of the form. Send completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files. completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):	
SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, INC	
. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):	
froduction Plant AIRS ID# 1030322	
. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:	
FLR 000 130153	
. Facility Location:	
Street Address: 2240 34th WAY N	
City: LARGO County: PINELLAS Zip Code: 3377/	
Pacility Identification Number (DEP Use ONLY = do not fill in):	
Responsible Official	
. Name and Title of Responsible Official:	Ì
lame: BARBARA MCCARTRY Title: VICE - PRESIDENT	-
	- 1
Responsible Official Mailing Address:	\neg
Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, INC. Street Address: 2240, 3444 WAY N	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, INC. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN.	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, INC. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3377/	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN. City: LARGO County: PINETLAS Zip Code: 3377/ Responsible Official Telephone Number:	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, INC. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3377/	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34 th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509 Sacility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34 th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509 Sacility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34 th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509 Sacility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN. City: LARGO County: PINEUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509 Sacility Contact (If different from Responsible Official) Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): 0. Facility Contact Address:	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEARITIES, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509 Sacility Contact (If different from Responsible Official) Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): O. Facility Contact Address: Street Address:	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEARITIES, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN. City: LARGO County: PINEUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509 Cacility Contact (If different from Responsible Official) Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): O. Facility Contact Address: Street Address:	
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEARITIES, Inc. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/ Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509 Sacility Contact (If different from Responsible Official) Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): O. Facility Contact Address: Street Address:	

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Facility Name and Location

Effective: 2/24/99

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM

Part III. Notification of Intent to Use General Permit

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of the form. Send completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files. completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

Facility Name and Location
1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):
Sun Country Cleaners, INC
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
froduction Plant AIRS ID# 1030322
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
FLR 000 130153
4. Facility Location: Street Address: 2240 34th WAY N
City: LARGO County: PINELLAS Zip Code: 3377/
County. PINELLYS Zip code. 337 17
5. Pacility Identification Number (DEP Use ONLY do not fill in).
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Name: BARBARA MC CARTRY Title: VICE - PRESIDENT
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: SUN COUNTRY CLEANERS, INC. Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN.
Street Address: 2240 34th WAYN. City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3371/
City: LARGO County: PINETUAS Zip Code: 3377/
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (727)535-9930 Fax: (727)524-8509
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: Zip Code:
11 Facility Contact Telephone Number
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: Telephone: () - Fax: () -

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 2/24/99

Facility Information

1.(a) DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY

How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site?

Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer	Status (circle one)	Control Device Required* (circle one)	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME")
2/95	Existing New		SAME
1/0/	Existing New	RC/CA/None required	<u>SAME</u>
1196	Existing New	RC/CA/None required	<u>SAME</u>
4/2002 5/2004	(62)	(RC)	SAME _ SAME
*CONTROL DEVICE K	EY: RC = ref	rigerated condenser CA =	carbon adsorber
1.(b) TRANSFER MAC	HINES ONLY		
How many washers do ye		1 Ø 1	
How many dryers/reclain		-site?	
	Status	please provide the following inf Control Device Required* (circle one)	
permit). For each transf	Status (circle one)	please provide the following inf Control Device Required*	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
permit). For each transf	Status (circle one) Existing/New	please provide the following inf Control Device Required* (circle one)	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
permit). For each transf	Status (circle one) Existing/New Existing/New	please provide the following inf Control Device Required* (circle one) RC/CA/None required	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
permit). For each transf	Status (circle one) Existing/New Existing/New	please provide the following inf Control Device Required* (circle one) RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
permit). For each transf	Status (circle one) Existing/New Existing/New	please provide the following inf Control Device Required* (circle one) RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required	Ormation: Date Control Device Install (if already included at time
Permit). For each transf Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer *CONTROL DEVICE K 2.(a) How much perchlo	Status (circle one) Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New	please provide the following inf Control Device Required* (circle one) RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required rigerated condenser CA =	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME") carbon adsorber
CONTROL DEVICE K 2.(a) How much perchlo [H60] gallo (b) If less than 12 more	Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New	please provide the following inf Control Device Required (circle one) RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required rigerated condenser	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME") carbon adsorber nonths?
CONTROL DEVICE K 2.(a) How much perchlo [H60] gallo (b) If less than 12 more	Existing/New Ex	please provide the following inf Control Device Required (circle one) RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required rigerated condenser	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME") carbon adsorber precords: []
CONTROL DEVICE K 2.(a) How much perchlo [H60] gallo (b) If less than 12 more	Existing/New Ex	please provide the following inf Control Device Required (circle one) RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required RC/CA/None required rigerated condenser	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME") carbon adsorber precords:

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 2/24/99

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part II? Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)
Small Area Source []
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year) Transfer only on-site (used less than 200 gallons of perc per year) Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
Large Area Source
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year) Transfer only on-site (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year) Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)
4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form? (Indicate with an "X".)
Existing machines at small area source (NONE REQUIRED) [] New machines at small area source Refrigerated condenser []
Existing machines at large area source Carbon adsorber Refrigerated condenser [] New machines at large area source Refrigerated condenser []
5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuar Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria).
All steam and hot water generating units exempt No such units on-site OR
How many boilers do you have on-site?
For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: [80] [159]
What type of fuel do you use? [] propane [] No. 2 fuel oil [] No. 4 fuel oil [] Other (please list)
6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases/solvent addition log
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring
(e) Startup, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 2/24/99

7. Surrender	of Existing DEP Air Permit(s) (N/A)
Please indica	te with an "X" the appropriate selection:
	I hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; the permit number(s) are
	No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.
Responsible	Official Certification
this notif statemen maintain comply w I will pro	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in fication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the ts made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form. Somptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification. BASA HACKARTIY De of responsible official

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 2/24/99

Sun Country Cleaners, Inc. 2240 34th Way N. Largo, FL 33771



October 24, 2007

Mr. Dickson Dibble F-DEP Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Permit 1030322-003-AG; Equipment Status

Dear Mr. Dibble;

Sun Country Cleaners, Inc. recently replaced the RealStar-1 (2/95) Perc machine with a 2007 Columbia Hydrocarbon Machine. It is my understanding that this does not require an initial notification form, which I confirmed with Jeff Morris at the Pinellas County office.

August 13,2007 was the last day that the Real Star machine #1 (2/95) was used at Sun Country Cleaners. The machine was drained and emptied, cleaned out and aired out prior to removal from the premises.

Installation of the Hydrocarbon Machine (know known as Columbia Hydrocarbon #1 9/07) was done on September 26, 2007.

Sincerely;

Barbara McCarthy

Sun Country Cleaners, Inc.

Cc: Mr. Gary Robbins, Pinellas County

Dibble, Dickson

From:

Dibble, Dickson

Sent:

Tuesday, October 30, 2007 2:20 PM

To:

'Robbins, Gary W'

Cc:

Bowman, Sandy; Tart, Cecily; 'Morris, Jeffrey H'

Subject:

AIRS ID# 1030322-003 AG, Sun Country Cleaners - production plant, 2240 34th Way N,

LARGO, FL 33771-3961

Attachments: 1030322-003.pdf

Gary,

I received a letter (attached) dated 10/24/07 (you were CC:'d) from R/O Barbara McCarthy stating that they had recently replaced a PERC machine with a hydrocarbon machine.

She did not explicitly request the status of the subject item facility be changed to INACTIVE, so I am uncertain whether to do that or not. Until we receive further confirmation 1) that there is no additional PERC &/or PERC related equipment onsite, and 2) whether or not she wishes her facility to be changed to INACTIVE it will remain as an ACTIVE PERC facility.

If you would be so kind to let us know of her intentions with respect to this issue, especially if it was her desire to INACTIVATE, or just inform us of the equipment change, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Dick

Dickson E. Dibble

FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program
(850) 921-9586
SunCom 291-9586
ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

x				
	-			

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure



Susan McCarthy Barbara McCarthy



CIEANERS I IAUNDERERS

Phone: (727) 535-9930

Fax: (727) 524-8509

scleaners@tampabay.rr.com www.suncountrycleaners.com 2240 34th Way N. Largo, FL 33771 Large, Florida 33771 7004 2890 0000 5947 7949 General Permits Section Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 55th Doot of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassel, FZ 2399 2400

LIN COUNTRY CLEANERS 2240 34th Work.

6 042J80062795 \$4.64₹

12/14/06

Cleaners 2240 34th Way N. Largo, FL 33771





Mr. Dickson Dibble
F-DEP
Bureau of Air Monitoring
2600 Blaco Stone Rd
TaclaRance, FC
32399-2400

	Fedex US Airbill	8497623277 <u>0</u> 4	Fed 50%.	STANDARD OV	TLH
F	Express		Fed EDZ. 8497 6232 7704	The state of the s	22399
1A8513	Date 1000 C Sender's FedEx Account Number		U	[#111111mm	11
188513	Sender's Name	Phone 20 535997	3 XH		
	company Sun Counts 4	Cleaners Inc			
(08513	Address 2240 344A	Way P. Dept. Process in the	_		. M. s
	Lurco	State FC ZIP 335)	68 # 66311 250CT07	PIEA uses	9 Other
	2 Your Internal Billing Reference	·	6 Special Handling		
158573	3 To Recipients M. D.CKSON D. Nanie	1661 Ghene	A. "He PALLY for Frides Property in an analysis.	10LD Weekday 31 HOLD Soft It FedEx Location at FedEx Location to the control of	orday ocation ('to Rute Picroy Fute 100)
	Company Bur Care of Air	Monitoring & Mibile	Doos this shipment contain dangerou One box can be checked. No A Yes Yes		14
	Recipient's Address	· Goule	Dengation grasse noticing the Leasureaches an special R Payment Rill for	Cargo Aircraft	- 1
¥.,	Address 2600 Blair	Store Rd . Four State Re	1 Sender 2 Recipient 3		Cash Check
	City Call Con Constitution of the Constitution	Siste F (ZIP 3)3971-144	Fich Acq (51) Grad Cord Cord Cord Cord Cord Cord Cord Cor	Eq. 0.12 thr VECTOR TO TO	tal Charges
***	Colly 1 - V - V - V - V - V - V - V - V - V -	State (C dr) 5 1.			3.92
		704	8 Sign to Authorize Delivery Wi	higher callus Scotte Feder Sent an G. Caturidan is ithout a Signature	
			By signing you authorized sit of divivir the and agree to indemnity and held up han	Lich propries their cathering on grading ensisted as your Sensition	Ь7
	. L'A CAN BRANCH LAN AUX LANGU CANN TATIL ABY LANGUE CHILL COLL	BL CLLC GEO SUCOLO MICO BEO BL	*Rev. Date 11/00 • Port #158281 • © 1994-2000 Fe	±-FENTED INUS A. MMADI	

100%
Recycled
Paperboard®

For international shipments, FedEx liability is limited to US\$100 for damage, delay or loss of shipments by surface or air and may be further limited by certain treaties, including the Warsaw Convention, typically to US\$9.07 per pound. See the current FedEx Service Guide or the FedEx® International Air Waybill for details.

Want more information?

Go to **fedex.com**, or call 1.800.GoFedEx 1.800.463.3339 for U.S. domestic shipments, 1.800.247.4747 for international shipments. Call your local FedEx office if you are outside the U.S.

© 2005 FedEx 155476/155475 REV 9/05 RT